DIVISION OF CEMETERIES KaTHY HochuL
STATE OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF STATE CEMETERY BOARD
ONE COMMERCE PLAZA ROBERT J. RODRIGUEZ
99 WASHINGTON AVENUE SECRETARY OF im:
ALBANY, NY 12231-0001 LETITIA JAMES
I&F?g?gg:é;;%)8;764-6226 ATTORNEY GENERAL
H'l_l'.PS://DOS.NY.GOV MARY T. BASSETT, M.D., M.P.H.

COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH

TO: NEW YORK STATE CEMETERY BOARD

FROM: MICHAEL D. SEELMAN, INVESTIGATOR Il
SUBJECT: ORISKANY CEMETERY ASSOCIATION, #33-043
RE: HAZARDOUS MONUMENT REPAIR CHECKLIST

DATE: JULY 13, 2022

Application Completed and notarized and signed

66 Monuments Requested

Legal Notice listing full names and sections run 3 times in The Rome Sentinel $497.46
66 Monuments Appear Hazardous

Estimates:  North-East Cemetery Services repair estimate $72,267.85 (average $1,095/
monument)

Humphrey Memorials repair estimate $79,330 (average $1,201/monument).
Both contractors propose 42- inch foundations and offer a 10-year warranty.
The cemetery is up to date on Annual Reports and Vandalism Payments

Recommend Approval in the amount of $72,765.31.

Department
of State

f NEW YORK
STATE OF
OPPORTUNITY.
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COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH

TO: New York State Cemetery Board

FROM: Michael D. Seelman, Investigator I
SUBJECT: Oriskany Cemetery Association, #33-043
RE: Application for Repair of Hazardous Monuments

DATE: July 5, 2022

Exhibits

A) Application for Repair or Removal of Dilapidated or Disrepaired Monuments that Create
a Hazardous Condition

B) North-East Cemetery Services repair estimate for $72,267.85 (average $1,095/ per
monument)

C) Humphrey Memorials repair estimate for $79,330 (average $1,201/ per monument

D) Invoices and copies from The Rome Sentinel for $497.46

Introduction and Recommendation

The Division received an application (Exhibit A) for the repair of 66 hazardous
monuments located in the Oriskany Cemetery, town of Whitestown, Oneida County. The
application was submitted by Dolores Pugh, president of the Oriskany Cemetery Association.
Included with this application was an estimate, from North-East Cemetery Services (Exhibit B)
totaling $72,267.85, an estimate from Humphrey Memorials (Exhibit C) totaling $79,330. Also
included was an invoice from The Rome Sentinal for a legal notice (Exhibit D) that was run for
three consecutive weeks from December 1, through December 15, 2021 for $497.46.

| recommend approval of this application.

The Monuments

| visited the Oriskany Cemetery and found 66 monuments to be either loose on their
foundations or tipping and appeared to pose a hazard to cemetery visitors and employees.
Mrs. Pugh stated that the cemetery has no records for the monuments in question and as
such, could not contact the last known lot owners by mail, the most recent monument is dated
2000. The cemetery has had no response to the legal advertisements which it placed, and has
no funds dedicated to the restoration of monuments. Mrs. Pugh stated that prior to the recent
reorginization of the cemetery , records were not maintained properly, but that they currently
keep lot owner information. Based upon the information provided, it is the Division’s
understanding that the cemetery has determined that the monument owners cannot be found.

f NEW YORK
STATE OF
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The Estimates

Both contractors propose to: remove the monuments from the existing foundations; dig
out existing foundations; place new foundations made of solid concrete poured to a depth of 42
inches and replace the monument, resealing all joints with setting compound or epoxy and offer
a ten-year warranty.

Recommendation

The Cemetery is up to date on annual reports and vandalism payments. This appears to
be a legitimate claim for $72,765.31. | recommend that this application be approved.
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Application for Repair or Removal of Dilapidated or Disrepaired Monuments
that Create a Dangerous Condition

This application applies only to Not-for-Profit Cemetery Corporations and must be completed in full and signed before a notary public.
Funds may be allocated for the above-captioned purposes in accordance with 19 NYCRR §200.11(statutory authority: Not-for-Profit
Corporation Law, §1510-a). The full text of this Cemetery Board Directive appears on the reverse.

AMOUNT REQUESTED COUNTY IN WHICH
$72,765. 31 CEMETERY IS LOCATED Oneida
CEMETERY NAME CEMETERY ID NUMBER
Oriskany Cemetery Association 33043
NAME OF CEMETERY OFFICIAL TITLE
Dolores A. Pugh President
STREET ADDRESS
-ONE NUMBERS:
o e
Vandalism — -
Abandonment & Monument Repair Fund? ........ ... ... . i i E YES* NO
*If YES, when? Amount Received: $
]
Was proof of completed work forwarded to the Division of Cemeteries? ............. YES NO

1. Provide a description of each damaged monument and/or marker and enclose referenced photos:

2. Attach copies of bids submitted by at least two contractors for the cost of repairs or removal and replacement.

3. Attach proof that the cemetery corporation has given not less than 60-day notice to the last known owner to repair or remove the
monument or marker and that said owner has failed to do so within the time prescribed in that notice.

I, the undersigned, duly authorized, swear or affirm under the penalties of perjury that the above-named cemetery has not been able to
obtain sufficient funds from the family of the deceased, that the proposed costs of the repairs or removals and replacements are fair and
reasonable and that the above-described monuments and/or markers are so badly out of repair or dilapidated as to create a
dangerous condition. | further swear or affirm that the information contained in this application is true and correct. | agree that, upon
receipt of monies for the repair or removal of dilapidated or disrepaired monuments that create a dangerous condition, such repairs will be
made as quickly as possible and documentation (receipts and statements) of the repairs and removals will be submitted to the Division of
Cemeteries within 90 days following completion of work. .

Signature of S ; z \ “
Cemetery Official: _ LoD~ s P — \ Date (D
S

Onthis ) dayof 25 ). 2022

SUSAN CAPALUPO o Teres ,{A )
Notary Public - State of New York appeared ¢ lei ¢ L
No. 4943444 kn;{wn o me to be said person
Qualified in Herkimer Countx L v el o
My Comm. Expires @ctober 24, = 2 2— Aotary Publc %

DOS-1585-f-a (Rev. 07/15) Page 1 of 2



ORISKANY CEMETERY ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 624 "
February 7, 2022 ORISKANY, NY 13424 RECEIY
DY, OF CEMETES
NYS Department of State .
Division of Cemeteries FEB L1 R
One Commerce Plaza ALBANY OFf - -
99 Washington Ave. ) DEPARTMENT :

Albany, NY 12231
Dear Sir,

In June of 2020, the entire Board of The Oriskany Cemetery Association was forced to resign
due to financial mismanagement leaving the cemetery in a dire situation. Since then an entirely
new Board has been formed and major changes to the operation, maintenance, equipment
finances and records has taken place and repair to some grave stones has been accomplished.

We have been advised by some people and other cemeteries that State money is available for
monument repair and that we should apply for a grant. We have over 140 monuments that
need repair but are applying for a grant on the worst sixty-six. The cemetery association has
never applied for a grant and without a grant we cannot afford to due the repairs.

Enclosed are the following items which we were advised to submit:
1) Application
2) A copy of the legal ad along with a notarized affidavit
3) A set of pictures which can be accessed at the following link:
htips://drive soosle com/drive/Tolders /1722 C200P230vd i T5%ad lophyOwdi?usp=sh

aring

4) Copies of the bids received
5) Copy of the legal ad bill from the newspaper

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to let me know. We appreciate any assistance
you are able to give us.

Sincerely,
"\»w»—Mﬂ;«d / .,7&/;%//
Dolores A. Pugh, President "~
Oriskany Cemetery Association



From: "laurie kelloggmemorials" <laurie@kelloggmemorials.com>
T
Cc:

Bcec:

Priority: Normal

Date: Tuesday December 7 2021 1:05:45PM

Grant quote request

Hello,

I am sorry , at this time we have to respectably decline your request for a bid for repairing cemetery monuments, due to lack of man power. Thank you .

Laurie Fusco

Kellogg Memorials
1014 W. Dominick St.
Rome, NY 13440
315-336-0664

hitps://www.kelloggmemorials.com
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Cemetery- Oiskany Cemetery,J NN Cact Dolores Pugh-

HAZARDOUS MONUMENT SPREADSHEET

Contractor - Northeast Cemetery services. 11383 Steuben Rd East. Deerfield, NY 13502. Contact Edward McOwen (315) 725-2385

66 sigty six stones to be repaired
Foundations will be poured to a depth below frost solid of concrete and monuents will not move. Warented for ten years.

*** stones that will be laid flat
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Marker and layflat foundations 12" deep

MONUMENT INFORMATION NEW FOUNDATION REPLACMENT MARKERS
NAME ON LOCATION | MATERIAL} STYLE [FOUNDATION NEW REMOVE, TOTAL REMOVE BRONZE GRANITE MARKER TOTAL TOTAL
MONUMENT DEMENTIONS] FOUNDATION REPAIR FOUNDATION & MARKER MARKER | FOUNDATION GRANITE BRONZE
42" DEEP PRICE & RESET & REPAIR DISPOSE MARKER MARKER
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME . . .

CLARK, BENJIMAN 1C6 MARBLE  OBOLISK 26" X 26" $642.20 $520.00 $1,162.20 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
PORTER, ELIAS 1C39 MARBLE TABLET 16" X 30" $456.00 $520.00 $976.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
EVERTS, C. ANN 1c7 MARBLE TABLET 13" X 31" $385.00 $520.00 $905.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
EVANS, RICHARD 1C11 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 23" X 37" $808.45 $520.00 $1,328.45 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
WALKER, JAMES 1C59 MARBLE  OBOLISK 30" X 30" $855.00 $520.00 $1,375.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
BURROWS, JASPER 1C14 MARBLE TABLET 13" X 30" $385.00 $520.00 $905.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
FREEMAN, KING 1C59 MARBLE TABLET 18" X 28" $478.80 $520.00 $998.80 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
STEVENSON, RUBEN 1D78 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 22" X 40" $836.00 $520.00 $1,356.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
BURROWA, SALOMEL 1B81 MARBLE TABLET 16" X 30" $456.00 $520.00 $976.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
KELLY, ISABELLA 1A94 MARBLE TABLET 16" X 30" $456.00 $520.00 $976.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
KELLY, WILLIAM 1A84 MARBLE TABLET 16" X 30" $456.00 $520.00 $976.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
BIELBY, TOHMAS 1B45 GRANITE  OBOLISK 40" X 40" $890.00 $520.00 $1,410.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
LOWERY, JOHN *** 1B85 MARBLE TABLET 16" X 30" $350.00 $520.0Q $870.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
REYNOLD, ALBERT 1889 MARBLE  UPRIGHT 14" X 29" $385.70 $520.00 $905.70 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
TILLINGTON, DAVID 1859 MARBLE  OBOLISK 25" X 25" $593.75 $520.00 $1,113.75 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
SINCLARE,JAMES *** 1B35 MARBLE TABLET 16" X 30" $350.00 $520.00 $870.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
HERTHUM, ANDREW 1B55 GRANITE  OBOLISK 24" X 24" $547.20 $520.00 $1,067.20 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
DIMBLEBY, REV. JOHN 1818 MARBLE  UPRIGHT 16" X 28" $425.60 $520.00 $945.60 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
POOLE, IR, JOHN 1A98 MARBLE  UPRIGHT 16" X 32" $486.40 $520.00 $1,006.40 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
GROSS, SARAH 1A39 MARBLE TABLET 16" X 30" $456.00 $520.00 $976.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00




21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

HAYES, EUNICE
TUTTLE, JANE
PAGE, JOSEPH
JONES, MARGARET
HORTON, ANNE
BULKLEY, JOSEPH
GRAHAM, LANGLEY
BOWDEN, CHARELS
McMORRAN, MARGARET
McMORRAN, JOHN
BALLIS, NANCY
LOWERLY, JOHN
FISH, LYDIA

FISH, GEROTHMAR
OWEN, HANNA
PHILPOTT, FRANCES ***
PURDY, MARY E
DAVIES, JANE
ROOT, PORTUES
PATTERSON, NACEY
FINN, TOHMAS
OLIVER, ELIZABETH

POOLE, MEHETABLE AND JESSI

FISH, JOHN

FISH, JANE

SWEET, ROBERT
WARRAM, TOHMAS
STOKES, FREDERICK
KILARASS, JOHN
NILES, ELISHA
JONES,

FILKINS, WiILLIAM
YOXALL, GEORGE
HUMPHERY, HENRY
WHARRAM
BANKROFT, EDWARD
HOBIN, LAURETTA
COATS-SNYDER

1B19
1A129
1B12
1A102
1A102
1A53
1A30
1A32
1A56
1A57
1A41
1A130
1A133
1A133
1A129
189
18139
1A137
1A61
1A38
2B58
1A37
1A11
1A12
1A12
1A13
1A40
1A67
2B3
2B16
2D33
2B12
28B4
3A69
3A71
2C41
2C1
2C42

MARBLE
MARBLE
GRANITE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
GRANITE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
GRANITE
MARBLE
GRANITE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
MARBLE
GRANITE
MARBLE
GRANITE
GRANITE
GRANITE
GRANITE
GRANITE
GRANITE
GRANITE
GRANITE

TABLET
TABLET
UPRIGHT
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
UPRIGHT
TABLET
OBOLISK
TABLET
UPRIGHT
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
TABLET
UPRIGHT
OBOLISK
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT
UPRIGHT

16"
16"
22"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
20"
16"
48"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
16"
54"
32"
28"
34"
38"
14"
15"
7"
15"
18"

XXX XX X X X X X X X X X X XX X XX XX X X XX XX XXX X X X X X X X

30"
30"
42"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
31"
30"
48"
30"
48"
30"
48"
30"
30"
30"
30"
30"
34"
32"
48"
22"
22"
54"
55"
48"
30"
62"

$456.00
$456.00
$877.80
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$350.00
$589.00
$456.00
$890.00
$456.00
$729.60
$456.00
$729.60
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$456.00
$890.00
$890.00
$890.00
$710.60
$794.20
$718.20
$783.75
$775.20
$427.50
$890.00

$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00
$520.00

$976.00
$976.00
$1,397.80
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$870.00
$1,109.00
$976.00
$1,410.00
$976.00
$1,249.60
$976.00
$1,249.60
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$976.00
$1,410.00
$1,410.00
$1,410.00
$1,230.60
$1,314.20
$1,238.20
$1,303.75
$1,295.20
$947.50
$1,410.00

$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00
$350.00

$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00
$2,000.00

$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00

$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00
$300.00

$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00
$2,150.00

$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00
$2,650.00




'59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66

MORRIS, EDWARD 2C41 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 34" X 22" $710.60 $520.00 $1,230.60 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
EASTON, EDGAR 2C39 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 22" X 8" $385.00 $520.00 $905.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
NELSON,JAMES 2C38 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 32" X 20" $608.00 $520.00 $1,128.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
NELSON, GEORGE 2C37 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 16" X 56" $851.20 $520.00 $1,371.20 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
SCOTY, WALTER 3A31 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 50" X 15" $712.50 $520.00 $1,232.50 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
LAWRENCE, DONALD 3A22 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 50" X 16" $760.00 $520.00 $1,280.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
NEMEYER, JAMES 3A23 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 15" X 44" $627.00 $520.00 $1,147.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
BOIKO, MORRIS 3A24 GRANITE  UPRIGHT 15" X 44" $627.00 $520.00 $1,147.00 $350.00 $2,000.00  $1,500.00 $300.00 $2,150.00 $2,650.00
TOTALS $37,947.85  $34,320.00 I $72,267.85 }J$23,100.00 $132,000.00 $99,000.00 $19,800.00 $141,900.00 $174,900.00
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Humphrey Memorials, Inc.
3051 State Rt. 28
Herkimer, NY 13350
315-866-4471*humphreymemorials@gmail.com

February 3, 2022

Oriskany Cemetery Association
c/o Dolores Pugh

The attached bid sheet being submitted by Humphrey Memorials, Inc. will
include the following work to be performed:

-Remove Memorials from existing foundation

-Disassemble Memorials if necessary

-Remove existing foundations _

-New concrete foundations poured as stated dimensions-42* depth
-Reset Memorials on new foundations

-Reassemble and repair Memorials as needed

-Clean & Seal all joints of the Memorials

-Clean up of materials & repairing of affected grounds

***We recommend that the marble tablets that are broken in pieces be removed
from the bidding process. We will NOT warranty these memorials and cannot
guarantee that they can even be repaired. All others as follows:

The Memorials will be sealed with a Thirty(30) year silicone caulk. If any
monument needs structural repairs, we will use a two part epoxy and/or mortar to
make those repairs. New foundations and repairs completed will have a warranty
of Ten(10) years. If any foundation or monument repair fails within those
Ten(10) years, Humphrey Memorials, Inc. will make repairs or replace at no cost
to the cemetery. If you have any further questions, please contact us at anytime.

Thank you,
CJ Karker
Humphrey Memorials, Inc.



o

1 CLARK, BENIAMIN 16 $450.00 26X76X42 SH5.00 $1195.00
2 PORTER, ELIAS 1633 $350.00 30X16X42 §530.00 $680.00
3 EVERTS, C. ANN 107 $300.00 32X14K42 $600.00 5600

4 EVANS, RICHARD 1cn $650.00 38X24X42 $1005.00 $1655.00
5 WALKER, IAMES 1659 $600.00 30X30X42 $990.00 $1590.00
5 BURROWS, IASPER 1014 $300.00 30K14%42 $465.00 $T65.00
7 FREEMAN, KING 1659 $350.00 28X18Y42 $555.00 $905.00
8 STEVENSON, RUBEN 1078 $600.00 40X22Y42 S970.00 S1570.00
3 BURROWS, SALOME 1881 $350.00 30X16%42 $530.00 $880.00
10 KELLY, ISABELLA 194 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
n KELLY, WILLIAM 1194 $350.00 30X16X62 $530.00 $880.00
12 BIELBY, THOMAS 1845 $1,100.00 40X40XA2 $1760.00 $2850.00
13 LOWERY, JOHN 1885 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
n REYNOLDS, ALBERT 1889 530000 30X14X42 $465.00 $T65.00
15 THLINGTON, DAVID 859 | 45000 26X26X42 SHS.00 $1195.00
16 SINGLAIRE, JAMES 1B35 sm000 30KI6K42 $530.00 $880.00
ﬂ HERTHUM, ANDREW 1855 s40000 20024%42 $635.00 $1,025.00
8 DIMBLEBY, REV. IGHN B8 | swose | 7806k $485.00 S795.00
I POOLE, JOHN 1R 198 3000 32X16X42 $565.00 $915.00
70 GROSS, SARAH 1439 §35000 30X16Ke2 $530.00 $880.00
7 HAYES, EUNICE 1819 $35000 30X16K42 §530.00 $880

2 TUTILE, JANE ™28 $35000 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00




y4 PAGE, § $650.00 420242 §1,015.00 $1,665.00
24 JONES, MARGARET 1A102 $350.00 30X18%42 $530.00 $880.00
% HORTON, ANNE 1A102 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880

26 BULKEY, JOSEPH 1453 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.08 $880.00
2 GRAHAM, LANGLEY 130 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
y::] BOWDEN, CHARLES 1232 $350.00 30X16X32 §530.00 $880.00
ys:) MOMORRAN, MARGAREY 1456 $350.00 30X16%42 $530.00 $880.60
30 MCMDRRAN, JOHN 1457 $350.00 J0X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
] BALLIS, NANGY 1A $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
32 LOWERLY, JOHN 1A130 $350.00 J0Xi6X42 $530.00 $880.00
x) FISH, LYDIA 1A133 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
k2 FISH, GEROTHMAN 1A133 $350.00 J0X16X482 $530.00 $880.00
35 OWEN, HANNAH 1A129 $350.00 3J0X16%42 $530.00 SR80.00
36 PHILPGTT, FRANCES 18§ $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
3 PURDY, MARY 18139 $425.00 IM20%42 $105.00 $1,130

8 DAVIES, JANE 13 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
k] ROOT, PORTEUS TA61 §1,550.00 48X48X42 $2535.00 $4.085.00
40 PATTERSON, NANCY 1A38 $350.00 J0X16%42 $530.00 $880.00
41 FINN, THOMAS 2858 $500.00 48X16X42 $845.00 $1.34500
42 DLIVER, ELIZABETH 1A37 $350.00 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
43 POOLE, M &) AN $500.00 48X16X42 $845.00 $1,345.00
“ FISH, JORK 1z $350.00 J0Xi6X42 $530.00 $880.00




30XI6XE2

46 SWEET, ROBERT 1A13 30X16X42 $530.00

LY WHARRAM, THOMAS 1840 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
48 STOKES, FREDERICK 1A67 30X16X42 $530.00 $880.00
49 KILGRASS, JOHN 83 54X34X42 $2,020.00 $3.27000
50 NILES, ELISHA 216 3243242 $1,125.00 $1,800.00
51 IONES 2033 48X28%42 $1480.00 $2,380.00
52 FILKINS, WILLIAM 812 242 $825.00 §1,325.00
53 YOXALL, GEORGE 284 3BX22%42 §920.00 $1470.00
54 HUMPHREY, HENRY 3A69 54014X42 $830.00 $1,330.00
55 WHARRAM an 56X16X42 $385.00 $1585.00
5% BANKROFT, EDWARD 241 48X18X42 $550.00 $152500
51 HOBIN, LAURETTA 01 30X16X42 §530.00 $880
58 COATS-SNYDER 2062 62018X42 $1.250.00 $2,000.00
59 MORRIS, EDWARD €44 $500.00 KbvriLyl $825.00 §132500
50 EASTON, EDGAR 2639 $150.00 22X8X42 $200.00 $350.00
] NELSON, JAMES 2638 $425.00 320042 $105.00 $1,130.60
62 NELSON, GEORGE 3 $600.00 56X16X42 $985.00 $1.58500
8 SCOTT, WALTER A $550.00 S0X16¥42 $880.00 $1.430.00
64 LAWRENCE, DONALD K v73 $550.00 B0X16X42 $880.00 $1,430.00
65 NEMEYER, JAMES 323 $415.00 44X16%42 $15.00 $1.250.00
66 BOIKO, MORRIS 3424 $415.00 44X16%42 $T15.00 $1.250




EXRHIBIT D



Rome Sentinel Company Invoice #: e0d38ba1

Rome Sentinel Date: 11/29/2021
Bili To Customer Email
Eileen Pierson AN e——
Description Publish Date Amount
PUBLIC 12/01/2021 $185.14
PUBLIC 12/08/2021 $146.16
PUBLIC 12/15/2021 $146.16
Affidavit(eMail) 1 $20.00
Affidavit(Mail) 0 $0.00

Total: $497.46
Please remit checks payable to: Balance: $0.00

Rome Sentinel Company
111 Langley Road

PO Box 471

Rome, NY 13442



To: The last known owner or owners of the following burial lots in the
Oriskany Cemetery, 8294 Cider St., Oriskany, NY and all persons
having or claiming to have an interest in said burial lots:
Section: Block: Lot: Owner:

1 C 6 Clark, Benjamin

1 C 39 Porter, Elias

1 C 7 C. Ann Everts

1 [ 1 Evans, Richard

1 C 59 Walker, James

1 C 14 Burrows, Jasper E.

1 D 57 Freeman, King
1 D 78 Stevenson, Ruben

1 B 81 Burrows, Salome

1 A 94 Kelly, Isabelia
1 A 94 Kelly, William

1 A 45 Bielby, Thomas

1 B 85 Lowery, John
1 B 89 Reynolds, Albert
1 B 39 Tillerington, David
1 B 35 Sinclair, James
1 D 55 Herthum, Andrew
1 B 18 Dimbleby, Rev. John

1 A 98 Poole, Jr., John

1 A 39 Goss, Sarah

1 B 19 Hayes, Eunice

1 A 129 Tuttle, Jane

1 B 12 Page, Joseph
1 A 102 Jones, Margaret
1 A 102 Horton, Anne
1 A 53 Bulkey, Joseph
1 A 30 Graham, Langley
1 A 32 Bowden, Charles

1 A 56 MeMorran, Margaret Jane
1 A 36 McMorran, John
1 A 41 Ballis, Nancy Jane
1 A 130 Lowery, John

1 A 133 Fish, Lydia

1 A 133 Fish, Gerothman

1 A 129 Owen, Hannah

1 B 9 Philpott, Frances
1 B 39 Purdy, Mary Elizabeth

1 A 137  Davies, Jane

1 A 61 Root, Porteus

1 A 38 Patterson, Nancy
2 B 99 Nemyier, William
2 B 58 Finn, Thomas

1 A 37 Oliver, Elizabeth
1 A 1t Poole, Mehetable & Jesse

1 A 12 Fish, John
1 A 12 Fish, Jane
1 A 13 Sweet, Robert

1 A 40 Wharram, Thomas

1 A 67 Stokes, Frederick
2 D 3 Kilgrass, John
2 D 16 Niles, Elisha
2 D 33 Jones
2 D 12 Filkins, William
2 B 4 Yoxali, George
3 A 69 Humphrey, Henry

3 A 7 Wharram

3 A 44 Bancroft, Edward & Marion

2 C 1 Hobin, Lauretta Carpenter

2 C 42 Coates-Snyder
2 C 41 Morris, Edward
2 C 39 Easton, Edgar

2 c 38 Nelson, James

2 C 37 Nelson, George

3 A 31 Scott, Walter & Irene

3 A 22 Lawrence, Donald & Wilma

3 A 23 Nemeyer, James & Gertrude

3 A 24 Boiko, Morris & Florence
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that (1) the ts or markers lecated
at said burial lots are so badly out of repair, dilapidated or otherwise
are creating a dangerous condition, (2) the Persons to whom this
notice is addressed must repair, straighten or remove said
monuments or markers within 60 days of the date of the third
publication of this notice, and (3) if the persons to whom this notice is
addressed fail to repair or remove said monuments or markers within
such 60 day time period, the Oriskany Cemetery Association may
remove or repair said monuments or markers without further notice
to the persons te whom this notice is addressed.

Oriskany Cemetery Asseciation, ¢/o Dolores A. Pugh, President,




e0d38bal-b280-4be1-b13b-67aeeb37c31a —
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Rome Sentinel
State of New York,

County of, Oneida

The undersigned is the authorized designee of Rome Sentinel, a Daily Newspaper published in Oneida
County, New York. | certify that the public notice, a printed copy of which is attached hereto, was
printed and published in this newspaper on the following dates:

December 01, 2021, December 08, 2021, December 15, 2021

This newspaper has been designated by the County Clerk of Oneida County, as a newspaper of record in
this county, and as such, is eligible to publish such notices.

R

Signature

Eliot T. Putham

Printed Name

Subscribed and sworn to before me,

This 07 day of January 2022

Notary Signature

M. BN Jptoin
e

MaRY g
NOTARY FUBLIC, Ste of Now Yor
No. 01WA5056219

Qualified in Saratoga.Lo
(ammission Expires :?_%

Notary Public Stamp
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To: The last known owner or owners of the following burial lots in the
Oriskany Cemetery, 8294 Cider St., Oriskany, NY and all persons
having or claiming to have an interest in said burial lots:
Section: Block: Lot: Owner:

6 Clark, Benjamin

39 Porter, Elias
7 C.Ann Everts

11 Evans, Richard

59 Walker, James

14 Burrows, Jasper E.

57 Freeman, King

78 Stevenson, Ruben

81 Burrows, Salome

94 Kelly, Isabella

94 Kelly, William
45 Bielby, Thomas
85 Lowery, lohn
89 Reynolds, Albert
59 Tillerington, David
35  Sinclair, James

55 Herthum, Andrew

18 Dimbleby, Rev. John
98 Poole, Jr., John

39 Goss, Sarah

19 Hayes, Eunice
129 Tuttle, Jane

12 Page, Joseph
102 Jones, Margaret
102 Horton, Anne

53 Bulkey, Juseph

30 Graham, Langley

32 Bowden, Charles

56 McMorran, Margaret Jane
56 McMorran, John

41 Ballis, Nancy Jane
130 Lowery, John
133 Fish, Lydia
133 Fish, Gerothman
129 Owen, Hannah

9 Philpott, Frances

39  Purdy, Mary Elizabeth
137 Davies, Jane

61 Root, Porteus

38 Patterson, Nancy

99 Nemyier, William

@]
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2 B 58 Finn, Thomas
1 A 37 Oliver, Elizabeth
1 A 11 Poole, Mehetable & Jesse
1 A 12  Fish, John
1 A 12 Fish, Jane
1 A 13 Sweet, Robert
1 A 40 Wharram, Thomas
1 A 67 Stokes, Frederick
2 D 3 Kilgrass, John
2 D 16 Niles, Elisha
2 D 33 Jones
2 D 12  Filkins, William
2 B 4  Yoxall, George
3 A 69 Humphrey, Henry
3 A 71 Wharram
3 A 44 Bancroft, Edward & Marion
2 C 1 Hobin, Lauretta Carpenter
2 c 42 Coates-Snyder
2 C 41 Morris, Edward
2 C 39 Easton, Edgar
2 C 38 Nelson, James
2 C 37 Nelson, George
3 A 31 Scott, Walter & lrene
3 A 22 Lawrence, Donald & Wilma
3 A 23 Nemeyer, James & Gertrude
3 A 24 Boiko, Morris & Florence

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that (1) the monuments or markers located

at said burial lots are so badly out of repair, dilapidated or otherwise
are creating a dangerous condition, (2) the Persons to whom this
notice is addressed must repair, straighten or remove said
monuments or markers within 60 days of the date of the third
publication of this notice, and (3) if the persons to whom this notice is
addressed fail to repair or remove said monuments or markers within
such 60 day time period, the Oriskany Cemetery Association may
remove or repair said monuments or markers without further notice
to the persons to whom this notice is addressed.

I Oriskany, NY 13424
12/1,12/8, 12/15/2021





